

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-XLVIII Aizawl, Monday 8.4.2019 Chaitra 18, S.E. 1941, Issue No. 239

NOTIFICATION

No.H. 12018/170/2016-LJD, the 5th April, 2019. The following Act is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram State Legislature Members (Removal of Disqualification) (Amendment) Act, 2019

(Act. No. 10 of 2019)

(Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on 26.3.2019)

AN ACT

to amend the Mizoram State Legislature Members' (Removal of Disqualification) Act, 1975 (Act No. 8 of 1975)

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Seventieth year of Republic of India as follows, namely:-

Short title and commencement:

- (1) This act may be called the Mizoram State Legislature Members' (Removal of Disqualification) (Amendment) Act, 2019.
- (2) It shall come into force from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Amendment of Schedule:

In the Mizoram State Legislative Members' (Removal of Disqualification) Act, 1975, after article 8 of the Schedule, the following new article shall be inserted as follows, namely:-

"8 A. The office of Chairman, Vice-Chairman / Deputy Chairman, or member of any Board or Committee as may be constituted by the Government of India or the Government of any State or Union Territory specified in the First Schedule to the Constitution of India from time to time".

Secretary, Law & Judicial Department, Govt. of Mizoram.